

0607

9 Monats-Bericht 1. April – 31. Dez. 2006
9 Months Report 1 April – 31 Dec 2006

Fabasoft[®]



fabasoft ag 2006/2007



9 Monats-Bericht 1. April – 31. Dezember 2006 | 9 Months Report 1 April – 31 December 2006

inhaltsverzeichnis

1. Das Unternehmen in Zahlen.....	6
2. Fabasoft Leistungsprofil	8
3. Lagebericht	14
4. Fabasoft AG und Tochterunternehmen	22

table of contents

1. Key Data	7
2. Fabasoft Performance Profile	9
3. Management Report	15
4. Fabasoft AG and Subsidiaries	23

das unternehmen in zahlen

in TEUR	31.12.2006	31.12.2005	Veränderung
Umsatzerlöse	16.082	17.809	- 9,7 %
Ergebnis vor Ertragssteuern	232	1.308	- 82,3 %
EBIT (Betriebsergebnis)	- 159	1.009	- 115,8 %
EBITDA	1.276	2.536	- 49,7 %
Periodenergebnis	76	1.022	- 92,6 %
Eigenkapital	21.057	20.894	+ 0,8 %
Cash-Flow aus der betrieblichen Tätigkeit	- 2.941	- 2.849	- 3,2 %
Endbestand der liquiden Mittel	16.993	17.296	- 1,8 %
Mitarbeiter, jeweils zum Stichtag	223	244	- 8,6 %
Unverwässertes Ergebnis pro Aktie (in EUR)	0,01	0,11	- 90,7 %

key data

in EUR tsd	31/12/2006	31/12/2005	Change
Sales revenue	16,082	17,809	- 9.7 %
Result before income taxes	232	1,308	- 82.3 %
EBIT (operating result)	- 159	1,009	- 115.8 %
EBITDA	1,276	2,536	- 49.7 %
Result for the period	76	1,022	- 92.6 %
Equity	21,057	20,894	+ 0.8 %
Cash flow from operating activities	- 2,941	- 2,849	- 3.2 %
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	16,993	17,296	- 1.8 %
Employees, as at 31/12	223	244	- 8.6 %
Basic earnings per share (in EUR)	0.01	0.11	- 90.7 %

Über Fabasoft

Fabasoft ist ein führender Hersteller von Standardsoftware für Electronic Government und Content Governance. Die Produkte von Fabasoft dienen der schnellen und wirksamen Umsetzung von Digitalen Geschäftsprozessen.

Der besondere Kundennutzen liegt in der Beschleunigung und Automatisierung von Abläufen, in der Qualitätssteigerung durch umfassendere und kennzahlenbasierte Entscheidungsgrundlagen sowie in der Sicherheit durch Compliance-konforme, dokumentierte Prozesse. Fabasoft betreut über Tochterunternehmen vor Ort vorwiegend Großkunden in Österreich, Deutschland, der Schweiz, Großbritannien, der Slowakei, Italien und den USA.

Zielkunden der Fabasoft sind große Dienstleistungsorganisationen sowohl im Öffentlichen Bereich als auch im Privaten Bereich. Im Sinne einer ganzheitlichen Kundenbetreuung liefert Fabasoft die eigenen Softwareprodukte und die damit verbundenen Dienstleistungen.

Die Fabasoft Dienstleistungsorganisation unterstützt Kunden hinsichtlich der Fabasoft Softwareprodukte mit Know-how aus den Bereichen Lösungskompetenz, Technologiekompetenz und Projektmanagementkompetenz und trägt so zum Projekterfolg dieser Kunden bei.

Zu den erbrachten Dienstleistungen zählen Konzeption und Umsetzung von kundenspezifischen Produktkonfigurationen, Erarbeitung und Umsetzung von Trainingskonzepten unter Einbeziehung der Web-Based-Training-Produkte, Infrastrukturconsulting, Betriebsführung und Betriebsführungs-Unterstützung, Support und Projektmanagement.

Fabasoft ist auch als Generalunternehmer in Großprojekten tätig.

fabasoft performance profile

About Fabasoft

Fabasoft is a leading manufacturer of standard software for electronic government and content governance. Fabasoft's products serve for quick and effective implementation of digital business processes. The specific customer advantage lies in the acceleration and automatisisation of processes, in the enhancement of quality with more comprehensive and more decision processes based on key figures, as well as in the security with compliance conforming documented processes. Via its local subsidiaries, Fabasoft primarily serves large key accounts in Austria, Germany, Switzerland, the UK, Slovakia, Italy and the USA.

Fabasoft's main target customers consist of service organisations in both the public and private sectors. In order to offer holistic customer support, Fabasoft not only supplies its own software products, but also the related services.

The Fabasoft service organisation supports customers concerning Fabasoft products with know-how in the field of solutions, technology and project management and thus contributes to customers' project success.

The services on offer include the design and implementation of customised product configurations, the preparation and implementation of training concepts, with the use of web-based training products, infrastructure consulting, operations management and operations management assistance, support and project management.

Fabasoft also acts as a general contractor for major projects.

Produktportfolio

Fabasoft eGov-Suite

Die Fabasoft eGov-Suite ist ein zertifiziertes Produkt für Dokumentenmanagement, Akten- und Vorgangsbearbeitung sowie Content Management mit Autoren Web Portal für den Öffentlichen Bereich.

Fabasoft eCRM-Suite

Die Fabasoft eCRM-Suite ist ein integriertes Kunden-Beziehungsmanagement und Enterprise Content & Records Management Produkt für den Privaten Sektor.

Fabasoft eGov-Forms

Fabasoft eGov-Forms ermöglicht die rasche Umsetzung von bürgerorientierten Online-Diensten im Web. Das Produkt ermöglicht den Betrieb von Elektronischen Formularen basierend auf XML-Technologie.

Fabasoft eGov-Suite/WBT

Fabasoft eGov-Suite/WBT ist eine Web-basierte Trainings-Software für Nutzerinnen und Nutzer der Fabasoft eGov-Suite, die als Ergänzung zur Klassenzimmer-Schulung Übungs- und Selbstlern-Sequenzen zur Verfügung stellt. Diese Trainings-Software ermöglicht mit Hilfe eines elektronischen Agenten auch die Vertiefung komplexer und seltener Geschäftsfälle und bietet die Möglichkeit einer Lernfortschrittsüberprüfung.

Fabasoft Folio

Fabasoft Folio ist das neue Produkt für integrierte Content Governance. Basierend auf einer leistungsfähigen und hochskalierbaren Basistechnologie und Content-, Records- und Workflow-Management-Funktionalität stellt Fabasoft Folio Anwendungsfälle für Wissensmanagement, Beziehungsmanagement und Compliance Management zur Verfügung.

Fabasoft DUCX

Fabasoft DUCX bildet die leistungsfähige, Use-Case-basierte Entwicklungsumgebung für Fabasoft Folio. Das Produkt eignet sich besonders für die schnelle und kosteneffiziente Entwicklung von Fachanwendungen und umfasst Modellierung, Umsetzung, automatisierte Tests und Dokumentation.

Fabasoft iArchive

Fabasoft iArchive ist ein revisionssicheres Online-Archiv und befähigt zur Langzeitarchivierung von Geschäftsfällen und Dokumenten auf Archivmedien oder in einem CAS-System (Content Addressed Storage System).

Fabasoft iArchiveExchange

Fabasoft iArchiveExchange ist ein rechtssicheres Online-Archiv für E-Mail Compliance.

Fabasoft iArchiveLink

Fabasoft iArchiveLink ist eine zertifizierte, hochperformante SAP R/3 Archivanbindung.

Fabasoft Operations Manager

Der Fabasoft Operations Manager ist ein professionelles Systemmanagement-Tool für die Unterstützung der Betriebsführung von hochverfügbaren Fabasoft Großinstallationen.

Fabasoft eLex

Fabasoft eLex ist eine E-Government-Anwendung für die prozessbasierte und organisationsübergreifende Erstellung und Verwaltung von Gesetzesvorhaben und Verordnungen inklusive Sitzungsdienst.

fabasoft performance profile

Product Portfolio

Fabasoft eGov-Suite

The Fabasoft eGov-Suite is a certified product for document management, records, process and content management with an authors' web portal designed for the public sector.

Fabasoft eCRM-Suite

The Fabasoft eCRM-Suite is an integrated customer relations management, enterprise content & records management product for the private sector.

Fabasoft eGov-Forms

Fabasoft eGov-Forms enables the rapid implementation of citizen-oriented online services on the web. This product allows operation of electronic forms based on XML-technology.

Fabasoft eGov-Suite/WBT

The Fabasoft eGov-Suite/WBT is a web-based training software for users of the Fabasoft eGov-Suite supplementing classic classroom teaching with exercise and self-learning sequences. With the help of an electronic agent and various use cases, this training software also facilitates a detailed approach to complex and unusual business situations and offers the possibility for assessing one's learning progress.

Fabasoft Folio

Fabasoft Folio is the new product from Fabasoft for integrated content governance. Based on high performance and high scalability basic technology and content, records and workflow management functionalities, Fabasoft Folio provides use cases for knowledge management, relationship management and compliance management.

Fabasoft DUCX

Fabasoft DUCX provides a high-performance use-case-based development environment for Fabasoft Folio. The product is particularly suitable for the fast and cost-efficient development of specific applications and includes modeling, implementation, automatic tests and documentation.

Fabasoft iArchive

Fabasoft iArchive is a unalterable, online archive for the long-term archiving of business transactions and documents on archive media or in a CAS system (Content Addressed Storage System).

Fabasoft iArchive Exchange

Fabasoft iArchive Exchange is a legally compliant online archive for e-mail compliance.

Fabasoft iArchiveLink

Fabasoft iArchive Link is a certified, high-performance SAP R/3 archive link.

Fabasoft Operations Manager

The Fabasoft Operations Manager is a professional system management tool for the support of the operations management of large, high-availability Fabasoft installations.

Fabasoft eLex

Fabasoft eLex is an e-government application for the process-based and cross-organisational preparation and administration of planned legislation and decrees, including a meeting service.

fabasoft leistungsprofil

Fabasoft eJus

Fabasoft eJus ist eine E-Government-Anwendung für das Verwalten von Verfahren im Justizbereich und basiert auf der Fabasoft eGov-Suite.

Fabasoft XZS

Fabasoft XZS ist ein Zusatzprodukt für die Fabasoft eGov-Suite und dient der Erstellung von strukturierten Dokumenten sowie dem elektronischen Versand an Bürgerinnen und Bürger und Unternehmen.

Fabasoft VPS

Fabasoft VPS ist ein Zusatzprodukt für die Fabasoft eGov-Suite und ermöglicht die bidirektionale Anbindung einer Virtuellen Poststelle auf Basis des OSCI-Protokolls.

Fabasoft eSP

Fabasoft eSP ist ein Standardprodukt für den elektronischen Schriftverkehr zwischen Behörden und Bürgerinnen/Bürgern mit Zeitstempelfunktion und Inhaltsprüfung entsprechend den besonderen rechtlichen Vorgaben in der Slowakei.

Fabasoft Zustellung

Fabasoft Zustellung ist ein Standardprodukt für die elektronische Zustellung von Dokumenten an Bürgerinnen/Bürger und Unternehmen mit Einbindung der Digitalen Signatur.

Mindbreeze Enterprise Search

Mindbreeze Enterprise Search ist ein Standardprodukt für die einfache und schnelle Suche von unternehmensrelevanter, verteilt gespeicherter Information in E-Mails, Dateien und Dokumenten.

fabasoft performance profile

Fabasoft eJus

Fabasoft eJus is an e-government application based on the Fabasoft eGov-Suite for the administration of processes in the justice sector.

Fabasoft XZS

Fabasoft XZS is a supplement to the Fabasoft eGov-Suite and serves the creation of structured documents and electronic dispatching of structured documents to citizens and companies.

Fabasoft VPS

Fabasoft VPS is a supplement to the Fabasoft eGov-Suite and facilitates bi-directional links of a virtual mailroom on the based on the OSCI protocol.

Fabasoft eSP

Fabasoft eSP is a standard product for electronic correspondence between the authorities and the citizens in Slovakia including time stamping and content examination functionality according to the specific legal requirements in Slovakia.

Fabasoft Delivery

Fabasoft Delivery is a standard product for the electronic delivery of documents to citizens and companies by means of integration of the digital signature.

Mindbreeze Enterprise Search

Mindbreeze Enterprise Search is a standard product for the simple and fast search of corporate, randomly stored information in e-mails, files and documents.

Geschäftsverlauf

Mit TEUR 16.082 lagen die Umsatzerlöse – primär bedingt durch ein schwaches erstes Halbjahr – im Berichtszeitraum (1. April – 31. Dezember 2006) um 9,7 % unter dem Vorjahresvergleichswert (TEUR 17.809).

Das EBIDTA sank um 49,7 % auf TEUR 1.276.

Beim Betriebsergebnis (EBIT) war in den ersten neun Monaten des Geschäftsjahres 2006/2007 ein Rückgang um 115,8 % gegenüber den ersten neun Monaten des Geschäftsjahres 2005/2006 (TEUR 1.009) auf TEUR -159 zum 31. Dezember 2006 zu verzeichnen.

Im dritten Quartal des Geschäftsjahres 2006/2007 (1. Oktober – 31. Dezember 2006) konnte bei Umsatzerlösen von TEUR 6.661 (TEUR 5.721 im Vergleichszeitraum des Vorjahres) ein positives EBIT in der Höhe von TEUR 450 (TEUR -72 im Vergleichszeitraum des Vorjahres) erreicht werden.

Die Eigenkapitalquote des Unternehmens betrug zum Zwischenbilanzstichtag (31. Dezember 2006) 69,9 % (67,6 % zum 31. Dezember 2005). Der Bestand an liquiden Mitteln verringerte sich von TEUR 17.296 zum 31. Dezember 2005 auf TEUR 16.993 zum 31. Dezember 2006.

Der Personalstand veränderte sich von 244 (zum 31. Dezember 2005) auf 223 (zum 31. Dezember 2006).

management report

Business status

At EUR 16,082 tsd sales revenue – primarily due to a weak first half year – in the period under review (1 April – 31 December 2006) decreased 9.7 % compared to the corresponding reporting period of the previous year (EUR 17,809 tsd).

EBITDA fell by 4.7 % to EUR 1,276 tsd.

The operating result (EBIT) for the first nine months of the fiscal year 2006/2007 fell by 115.8 % compared with the first nine months of the fiscal year 2005/2006 (EUR 1,009 tsd) to EUR -159 tsd as at 31 December 2006.

In the third quarter of the fiscal year 2006/2007 (1 October – 31 December 2006) with sales revenue of EUR 6,661 tsd (EUR 5,721 tsd in the same period of the previous year) a positive EBIT of EUR 450 tsd (EUR -72 tsd in the same period of the previous year) was achieved.

The company's equity ratio was 69.9 % (67.6 % as at 31 December 2005) on the interim balance sheet date (31 December 2006). The balance of cash and cash equivalents decreased from EUR 17,296 on 31 December 2005 to EUR 16,993 tsd on 31 December 2006.

The number of employees changed from 244 (as at 31 December 2005) to 223 (as at 31 December 2006).

Ereignisse im dritten Quartal

Fabasoft teched 06

Der Technologiekongress „Fabasoft teched 06“ fand vom 7. bis zum 9. November 2006 im Design Center in Linz statt. Im Mittelpunkt der Veranstaltung standen die Premiere von Fabasoft Folio 2007 sowie die neue Version 7 der Fabasoft Produkte.

In den Vorträgen und Präsentationen für rund 400 Gäste wurden die neuen Leistungsmerkmale und Einsatzmöglichkeiten der Fabasoft Produkte in der Version 7 dargestellt.

Zur Vertiefung der Materie erhielten die Teilnehmerinnen und Teilnehmer in den anschließend stattfindenden Workshops Gelegenheit für umfassende Diskussionen mit den Experten.

Als Gastredner der Veranstaltung konnte Gartner Group Vice President und Gartner Fellow Tom Austin gewonnen werden. Tom Austin referierte in seiner visionären Keynote zum Thema „Emerging Trends and Technologies in Improving Workplace Performance“ über die Trends in der IT-Industrie betreffende die Arbeitswelt von morgen.

Gründung der Fabasoft Corporation in Beverley, Massachusetts, USA

Am 6. November 2006 gründete die Fabasoft International Services GmbH die Fabasoft Corporation mit Sitz in Beverley, Massachusetts (Nähe Boston). Die Fabasoft International Services GmbH hält 100 % des Stammkapitals und der Stimmrechte des Unternehmens. Die Fabasoft Corporation soll in einem ersten Schritt die Vermarktung des neuen Produktes Fabasoft Folio in Nordamerika vorantreiben. Insbesondere soll hierfür auch ein indirekter Vertriebskanal basierend auf Partnern aufgebaut werden.

Justiz-, Polizei- und Militärdirektion Basel-Landschaft entscheidet sich für Fabasoft

Die Fabasoft CH Software AG erhielt am 17. Oktober 2006 vom Generalsekretariat der Justiz-, Polizei- und Militärdirektion (JPMD) des Kantons Basel-Landschaft den Zuschlag im Ausschreibungsverfahren für eine GEVER (Geschäftsverwaltungs) Anwendung.

Am 3. Dezember 2006 unterzeichnete die Justiz-, Polizei- und Militärdirektion Basel-Landschaft vertreten durch das Generalsekretariat, einen umfassenden Rahmenvertrag mit der Fabasoft CH Software AG. Auf dieser Basis können sich weitere Direktionen des Kantons Basel-Landschaft der GEVER-Strategie der JPMD anschließen.

Events in the Third Quarter

Fabasoft teched 06

The technology conference "Fabasoft teched 06" was held from 7 to 9 November 2006 in the Design Center in Linz. The central point of the event was the premiere of Fabasoft Folio 2007 as well as the new version 7 of the Fabasoft products.

The new performance features and the utilisation possibilities of the Fabasoft products in version 7 were demonstrated in speeches and presentations for around 400 guests.

In the workshops following the presentations the attendees had the possibility to discuss with the experts for in-depth experience.

Tom Austin, Gartner Group Vice President and Gartner Fellow, agreed to participate as guest speaker at the event. In his visionary keynote address "Emerging Trends and Technologies in Improving Workplace Performance" Tom Austin spoke about the trends in the working environment of tomorrow.

Founding of Fabasoft Corporation in Beverley, Massachusetts

On 6 November 2006 Fabasoft International Services GmbH founded Fabasoft Corporation based in Beverley, Massachusetts (near Boston). Fabasoft International Services GmbH holds 100% of the stock capital and the voting rights. In the first step Fabasoft Corporation is to step up marketing activities in North America for the new product Fabasoft Folio. An indirect distribution channel based on partners is to be established particularly for this purpose.

Basel-Land Justice, Police and Military Department decides in favour of Fabasoft

On 17 October 2006 the General Secretary's Office of the Justice, Police and Military Department (JPMD) of the Swiss canton Basel-Land awarded Fabasoft CH Software AG the contract for a GEVER (Business administration) solution.

On 3 December 2006 the Justice, Police and Military Department Basel-Land represented by the General Secretary signed an extensive framework agreement with Fabasoft CH Software AG. Based on this framework other departments of the canton Basel-Land can be involved in the GEVER strategy of the JPMD.

Produkte, Forschung & Entwicklung

Im dritten Quartal des Geschäftsjahres 2006/2007 konzentrierte sich die Forschungs- und Entwicklungstätigkeit der Fabasoft Gruppe vorwiegend auf die Weiterentwicklung der Standardprodukte Fabasoft eGov-Suite, Fabasoft Operations Manager und Mindbreeze Enterprise Search sowie auf die Neuentwicklung der Produkte Fabasoft Folio 2007 und Fabasoft iArchiveExchange 2007. Die neuen Funktionen und Möglichkeiten dieser Produkte wurden im November 2006 im Rahmen der Fabasoft teched 06 im Linzer Design Center präsentiert. Im Rahmen dieses dreitägigen Technologie-Kongresses wurde erstmals auch ein Vorabstand von Fabasoft DUCX 2007 der Öffentlichkeit vorgestellt. Fabasoft DUCX (Digital Use Case eXecution) stellt Kunden und Partnern eine integrierte Entwicklungsumgebung für Fabasoft Folio 2007 auf Basis Microsoft Visual Studio 2005 unter Microsoft Windows und Eclipse unter Linux zur Verfügung. Mit Fabasoft DUCX werden die Elemente von Projekten und von Fachanwendungen aus der Perspektive des Nutzers sprachlich beschrieben und automatisiert in Funktionalität des Systems überführt. Dazu stehen in Fabasoft DUCX dedizierte Sprachen für die Modellierung, die Programmierung, automatisierte Tests und die Dokumentation zur Verfügung.

Im Dezember 2006 wurde der Service Pack 2 der Version 6.1 für die Fabasoft Softwareprodukte ausgeliefert, um zeitnah neue Versionen von Basistechnologien zu unterstützen, die seit der offiziellen Verfügbarkeit der Version 6.1 Marktrelevanz gewonnen haben. Dies betrifft insbesondere den Support für Microsoft Internet Explorer 7.0 und Mozilla Firefox 2.0 als Webbrowser-Plattform für die Fabasoft Softwareprodukte.

Products, Research & Development

In the third quarter of the financial year 2006/2007 research and development activities of the Fabasoft Group concentrated primarily on the further development of the standardised products Fabasoft eGov-Suite, Fabasoft Operations Manager and Mindbreeze Enterprise Search, plus the new development of the products Fabasoft Folio 2007 and Fabasoft iArchiveExchange 2007. The new functions and possibilities of these products were presented at Fabasoft teched 06 in the Linz Design Center in November 2006. This three-day technology congress was also used to present a preliminary version of Fabasoft DUCX 2007 to the public for the first time. Fabasoft DUCX (Digital Use Case eXecution) provides customers and partners with an integrated development environment for Fabasoft Folio 2007 based on Microsoft Visual Studio 2005 under Microsoft Windows and Eclipse under Linux. With Fabasoft DUCX the user is able to denote elements for project and specialist application which are automated transferred to the functionality of the system. Fabasoft DUCX features dedicated languages for the modelling, programming, automated tests and documentation.

Service Pack 2 of version 6.1 for the Fabasoft software products was shipped in December 2006 for up-to-the-minute support of new versions of basic technologies that have gained market relevance since the official launch of version 6.1. This concerns in particular support for Microsoft Internet Explorer 7.0 and Mozilla Firefox 2.0 as web browser platforms for the Fabasoft software products.

Ausblick

Nach einem schwierigen ersten Halbjahr konnte im dritten Geschäftsjahresquartal erfreulicherweise wiederum eine Steigerung bei Umsatz und EBIT bezogen auf den Vergleichszeitraum des Vorjahres erreicht werden.

Die im November 2006 neugegründete Fabasoft Corporation in Beverley, Massachusetts (Nähe Boston) befindet sich aktuell in der Aufbauphase. Durch eine Vermarktungsstrategie, die auch den geplanten Aufbau eines Partnervertriebes einschließt, soll insbesondere das Produkt Fabasoft Folio im nordamerikanischen Markt platziert werden. Besonders die strengen und umfangreichen Compliance-Anforderungen an Unternehmen in dieser Region sollen mit Fabasoft Folio adressiert werden.

Es ist auch bei dieser Expansion der Natur des Fabasoft Geschäftes entsprechend von langen Projekt-Vorlaufzeiten und Investitionsphasen im Bereich Infrastruktur, Marketing und Personal auszugehen.

Das Geschäft der im Sommer 2006 gegründeten Fabasoft Romania S.L.R. mit Sitz in Bukarest, Rumänien, entwickelte sich nicht entsprechend den gestellten Erwartungen und Zielen. Um die bislang überschaubaren Anlaufverluste nicht weiter auszuweiten, wurde beschlossen, die Geschäftstätigkeit in Rumänien einzustellen und das Unternehmen in der Folge zu liquidieren.

Besonders mit dem neuen Produkt Fabasoft Folio sieht sich Fabasoft als Partner im Bereich Content Governance für Unternehmen, die den ständig steigenden Compliance-Anforderungen gerecht werden müssen. Durch eine verstärkte Investition in den Bereichen Marketing und Vertrieb soll dieses Segment auf internationaler Ebene weiter ausgebaut werden. Wesentliche Grundlage dafür, die geplanten vertrieblichen Anstrengungen auch in konkretes Geschäft umsetzen zu können, ist die fortgesetzte Produktinnovation sowohl hinsichtlich der technologischen Grundlagen, als auch betreffend die zielgruppenspezifische Funktionalität, sowie eine permanente Marktbeobachtung und Marktanalyse.

Die Plattformunabhängigkeit (Microsoft- oder Linux-Umfeld) der Fabasoft Produkte wird weiterhin als wichtiges Alleinstellungsmerkmal gesehen.

Auch wenn sich das Geschäft im Privaten Sektor Erfolg versprechend entwickelt, resultiert aktuell der überwiegende Anteil des Geschäftes der Fabasoft Gruppe aus dem Marktsegment der Öffentlichen Auftraggeber.

Daraus ergeben sich zum einen großartige Referenzen und langjährige erfolgreiche Kundenbeziehungen, auf die das Unternehmen sehr stolz ist, und welche laufend ausgebaut werden sollen, zum anderen unterliegt dieses Geschäft aber auch komplexen Entscheidungsstrukturen, langen Entscheidungszyklen, aufwändigen und heiß umkämpften Vergabeschlachten, großer Abhängigkeit von Einzelprojekten sowie Abhängigkeiten von politischen und budgetären Rahmenbedingungen. Insgesamt ist, unabhängig von den Marktsegmenten, von einer weiteren Verschärfung des Wettbewerbes auszugehen.

Fabasoft sieht die bestehenden, herausragenden Referenzen bei maßgeblichen Kunden und die Leistungsfähigkeit der Fabasoft Produkte und des Fabasoft Teams als wesentliche Erfolgsgrundlagen für die weitere Entwicklung der Gruppe an, und beabsichtigt, weiterhin regionale und vertikale Expansionsschritte zu setzen. Für solche Expansionsschritte kommen sowohl organische Maßnahmen als auch strategische Allianzen, Beteiligungen und Akquisitionen in Betracht.

management report

Outlook

Following a difficult first half year it is pleasing to report an increase in sales revenue and EBIT in the third quarter of the financial year compared to the figures for the same period of the previous year.

The newly founded (November 2006) Fabasoft Corporation in Beverley, Massachusetts (near Boston) is currently in its initial development phase. A marketing strategy that also includes the establishing of distribution partners has the objective of primarily promoting the product Fabasoft Folio in the North American market. Fabasoft Folio is to address the strict and extensive compliance requirements in particular which face companies in this region.

However, the nature of Fabasoft's business – long project lead times and investment phases in the field of infrastructure, marketing and human resources – can also be expected to apply in this expansion.

Business at Fabasoft Romania S.R.L., founded in Bucharest in summer 2006, did not develop according to the expectations and targets set. To ensure start-up losses, which to date have been under control, do not grow any further, the decision has been taken to stop business activities in Romania and liquidate the company.

In particular through its new product Fabasoft Folio, Fabasoft sees itself as a partner in the field of content governance for companies that have to contend with ever increasing compliance requirements.

Fabasoft intends to develop this segment even further on an international scale through additional investments in the marketing and sales sectors.

Continued product innovation both in terms of technological principles and also regarding target-group-specific functionality, plus permanent market monitoring and analysis are essential factors in being able to turn planned sales efforts into concrete business.

Platform independency (Microsoft or Linux environment) of the Fabasoft products will continue to remain a key unique selling proposition.

Despite business in the private sector developing in a promising way, the clear majority of the business of the Fabasoft Group comes from the public sector market segment.

On the one hand this results in excellent references and successful, long-lasting relationships with customers that the company can be very proud of. On the other hand, this business is also characterised by complex decision structures, long decision cycles, lengthy and hotly contested battles for contracts, great dependence on individual projects and also being dependent on general political and budgetary conditions. In general it can be assumed that competition will become even keener, independent of the market segments.

Fabasoft sees the outstanding references it has with major customers and the performance of the Fabasoft products and the Fabasoft team as key success factors in the further development of the Group and intends to continue with regional and vertical steps of expansion. Organic measures, strategic alliances, investments and acquisitions will be taken into consideration for such expansion steps.

Konzern-gewinn- und verlustrechnung für die ersten neun Monate des geschäftsjahres 2006/2007

in TEUR	AZ	April-Dez. 2006	April-Dez. 2005
Umsatzerlöse	5.	16.082	17.809
Veränderungen des Bestandes an fertigen und unfertigen Erzeugnissen		0	-71
Sonstige betriebliche Erträge		146	111
Aufwendungen für bezogene Herstellungsleistungen		-388	-242
Personalaufwand		-9.314	-9.613
Aufwand für planmäßige Abschreibungen		-1.435	-1.527
Sonstige betriebliche Aufwendungen		-5.250	-5.458
Betriebsergebnis		-159	1.009
Finanzergebnis		391	299
Ergebnis vor Ertragssteuern		232	1.308
Ertragssteuern		-156	-286
Periodenergebnis		76	1.022
davon entfallen auf:			
Anteilshaber des Mutterunternehmens		97	1.036
Minderheiten		-21	-14
Ergebnis je Aktie, das den Anteilshabern des Mutterunternehmens im Geschäftsjahr zusteht (in EUR je Aktie)			
unverwässert		0,01	0,11
verwässert		0,01	0,11

consolidated income statement
for the first nine months of the fiscal year 2006/2007

in EUR tsd	Note	April-Dec 2006	April-Dec 2005
Sales revenue	5.	16,082	17,809
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress		0	-71
Other operating income		146	111
Expenses for purchased services		-388	-242
Employee benefits expenses		-9,314	-9,613
Depreciation and amortisation expense		-1,435	-1,527
Other operating expenses		-5,250	-5,458
Operating result		-159	1,009
Financial result		391	299
Result before income taxes		232	1,308
Income taxes		-156	-286
Result for the period		76	1,022
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Parent Company		97	1,036
Minority		-21	-14
Earnings per share			
for result attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company during the year (expressed in EUR per share)			
basic		0.01	0.11
diluted		0.01	0.11

Konzern-gewinn- und verlustrechnung für das 3. Quartal des Geschäftsjahres 2005/2006

in TEUR	AZ	Okt.-Dez. 2006	Oct-Dec 2005
Umsatzerlöse	5.	6.661	5.721
Veränderungen des Bestandes an fertigen und unfertigen Erzeugnissen		0	-22
Sonstige betriebliche Erträge		81	29
Aufwendungen für bezogene Herstellungsleistungen		-254	-110
Personalaufwand		-3.417	-3.363
Aufwand für planmäßige Abschreibungen		-487	-464
Sonstige betriebliche Aufwendungen		-2.134	-1.863
Betriebsergebnis		450	-72
Finanzergebnis		144	94
Ergebnis vor Ertragssteuern		594	22
Ertragssteuern		-256	111
Periodenergebnis		338	133
davon entfallen auf:			
Anteilshaber des Mutterunternehmens		304	114
Minderheiten		34	19
Ergebnis je Aktie, das den Anteilshabern des Mutterunternehmens im Geschäftsjahr zusteht (in EUR je Aktie)			
unverwässert		0,03	0,01
verwässert		0,03	0,01

consolidated income statement
for the third quarter of the fiscal year 2006/2007

in EUR tsd	Note	Oct-Dec 2006	Oct-Dec 2005
Sales revenue	5.	6,661	5,721
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress		0	-22
Other operating income		81	29
Expenses for purchased services		-254	-110
Employee benefits expenses		-3,417	-3,363
Depreciation and amortisation expense		-487	-464
Other operating expenses		-2,134	-1,863
Operating result		450	-72
Financial result		144	94
Result before income taxes		594	22
Income taxes		-256	111
Result for the period		338	133
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Parent Company		304	114
Minority		34	19
Earnings per share			
for result attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company during the year (expressed in EUR per share)			
basic		0.03	0.01
diluted		0.03	0.01

Konzernzwischenbilanz zum 31. Dezember 2006

Aktiva in TEUR	AZ	31.12.2006	31.3.2006
Langfristige Vermögenswerte			
Sachanlagen		3.193	3.226
Immaterielle Vermögenswerte		101	115
Zur Veräußerung verfügbare finanzielle Vermögenswerte		130	130
Aktive latente Steuern		463	554
		3.887	4.025
Kurzfristige Vermögenswerte			
Liefer- und sonstige Forderungen		9.235	7.507
Liquide Mittel	4.	16.993	22.149
		26.228	29.656
Summe Aktiva		30.115	33.681
Passiva in TEUR			
Eigenkapital			
Den Anteilsinhabern der Muttergesellschaft zurechenbares Eigenkapital			
Grundkapital		9.465	9.465
Kapitalrücklagen		11.801	11.747
Eigene Aktien		-98	-117
Ausgleichsposten aus Währungsumrechnung		118	118
Angesammelte Ergebnisse		-278	567
		21.008	21.780
Minderheitenanteil		49	45
	3.1.	21.057	21.825
Langfristige Schulden			
Rückstellungen für Abfertigungen		709	650
Rückstellungen für Pensionen		43	43
Rückstellungen für latente Steuern		176	424
		928	1.117
Kurzfristige Schulden			
Liefer- und sonstige Verbindlichkeiten		4.276	5.436
Rückstellungen für Ertragssteuern		317	635
Erlösabgrenzungen		3.537	4.668
		8.130	10.739
Summe Passiva		30.115	33.681

consolidated interim balance sheet
as at 31 december 2006

Assets in EUR tsd	Note	31/12/2006	31/3/2006
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		3,193	3,226
Intangible assets		101	115
Available-for-sale financial assets		130	130
Deferred income tax assets		463	554
		3,887	4,025
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables		9,235	7,507
Cash and cash equivalents	4.	16,993	22,149
		26,228	29,656
Total assets		30,115	33,681
Equity and liabilities in EUR tsd			
Equity			
Capital and reserves attributable the Parent Company's equity holders			
Share capital		9,465	9,465
Capital reserves		11,801	11,747
Own shares		-98	-117
Adjustment item for currency conversions		118	118
Retained earnings		-278	567
		21,008	21,780
Minority interest		49	45
	3.1.	21,057	21,825
Non-current liabilities			
Provisions for severance payments		709	650
Provisions for pensions		43	43
Deferred income tax liabilities		176	424
		928	1,117
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		4,276	5,436
Provisions for income taxes		317	635
Revenue accruals		3,537	4,668
		8,130	10,739
Total equity and liabilities		30,115	33,681

Konzern-Kapitalflussrechnung zum 31. Dezember 2006

in TEUR	AZ	31.12.2006	31.12.2005
Cash Flow aus betrieblicher Tätigkeit			
Betriebsergebnis		-159	1.009
Bereinigung um nicht zahlungswirksame Posten			
Aufwand für planmäßige Abschreibungen		1.435	1.527
Aufwand Mitarbeiterbeteiligungen		17	0
Veränderung aus Rücklagen		0	60
Differenz AP aus Währungsumrechnung		0	0
Veränderung von langfristigen Rückstellungen		59	77
Gewinne (Verluste) aus dem Abgang von Sachanlagen		-2	2
		1.350	2.675
Veränderungen im Nettoumlaufvermögen			
Veränderung von Vorräten, Liefer- und sonstigen Forderungen		-1.728	-4.819
Veränderung von Liefer- und sonstigen Verbindlichkeiten		-1.160	649
Veränderung von Erlösabgrenzungen		-1.131	-1.110
		-4.019	-5.280
Vereinnahmte Zinsen		350	279
Gezahlte Ertragssteuern		-622	-523
		-2.941	-2.849
Nettozahlungsmittel aus betrieblicher Tätigkeit			
Cash Flow aus Investitionstätigkeit			
Investitionen in Sachanlagen und immaterielle Vermögenswerte		-1.388	-1.393
Erlöse aus Veräußerung von Sachanlagen und immateriellen Vermögenswerten		3	11
		-1.385	-1.382
Nettozahlungsmittel aus Investitionstätigkeit			
Cash Flow aus Finanzierungstätigkeit			
Einzahlungen aus Verkauf von Aktien an Mitarbeiter		37	91
Dividendenausschüttung		-934	-1.420
Auszahlungen an Minderheitengesellschafter		-5	0
Einzahlungen von Minderheitengesellschaftern		20	17
		-882	-1.312
Nettozahlungsmittel aus Finanzierungstätigkeit			
Veränderung der liquiden Mittel	4.	-5.208	-5.543
Entwicklung der liquiden Mittel			
Anfangsbestand der liquiden Mittel		22.149	22.844
Effekte aus Wechselkursänderungen		52	-5
Zunahme / Abnahme		-5.208	-5.543
Endbestand der liquiden Mittel		16.993	17.296

consolidated cash flow statement
as at 31 december 2006

in EUR tsd	Note	31/12/2006	31/12/2005
Cash flows from operating activities			
Operating result		-159	1,009
Adjustments in non-cash items			
Depreciation and amortisation expense		1,435	1,527
Expenses for employee involvement		17	0
Changes from reserves		0	60
Difference cumulative currency conversion		0	0
Changes in non-current provisions		59	77
Profit (Losses) from disposal of property, plant and equipment		-2	2
		1,350	2,675
Adjustments in net current assets			
Changes in inventories, trade and other receivables		-1,728	-4,819
Changes in trade and other payables		-1,160	649
Changes in revenue accruals		-1,131	-1,110
		-4,019	-5,280
Interest received		350	279
Income taxes paid		-622	-523
Net cash generated from operating activities		-2,941	-2,849
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchases of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets		-1,388	-1,393
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment		3	11
Net cash used in investing activities		-1,385	-1,382
Cash flows from financing activities			
Payments from sales of shares to employees		37	91
Dividend distribution		-934	-1,420
Payout to minority interest		-5	0
Payments of minority interest		20	17
Net cash used in financing activities		-882	-1,312
Changes in cash and cash equivalents	4.	-5,208	-5,543
Changes in cash and cash equivalents			
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		22,149	22,844
Effect of exchange rates changes		52	-5
Increase / Decrease		-5,208	-5,543
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		16,993	17,296

Konzern-eigenkapitalveränderungsrechnung für die ersten neun Monate des Geschäftsjahres 2006/2007

Den Anteilshabern der Muttergesellschaft zurechenbares Eigenkapital

in TEUR	AZ	Grund- kapital	Kapital- rücklagen	Eigene Aktien	Ausgleichs- posten aus Währungs- umrechnung	Ange- sammelte Ergeb- nisse	Gesamt	Minder- heiten- anteile	Gesamt
Stand 31. März 2005		9.465	11.609	-180	151	70	21.115	-2	21.113
Währungsumrechnungs- differenzen		0	0	0	-3	0	-3	0	-3
Direkt mit dem Eigen- kapital verrechnete Ergebnisse		0	0	0	-3	0	-3	0	-3
Periodenergebnis		0	0	0	0	1.036	1.036	-14	1.022
Gesamtergebnis		0	0	0	-3	1.036	1.033	-14	1.019
Gezahlte Dividende		0	0	0	0	-1.420	-1.420	0	-1.420
Erstkonsolidierung									
Tochterunternehmen		0	0	0	0	0	0	17	17
Änderung auf Grund von Mitarbeiteroptions- programmen		0	114	51	0	0	165	0	165
Stand 31. Dez. 2005	3.1.	9.465	11.723	-129	148	-314	20.893	1	20.894

Den Anteilshabern der Muttergesellschaft zurechenbares Eigenkapital

in TEUR	AZ	Grund- kapital	Kapital- rücklagen	Eigene Aktien	Ausgleichs- posten aus Währungs- umrechnung	Ange- sammelte Ergeb- nisse	Gesamt	Minder- heiten- anteile	Gesamt
Stand 31. März 2006		9.465	11.747	-117	118	567	21.780	45	21.825
Währungsumrechnungs- differenzen		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Sonstige Veränderungen		0	0	0	0	3	3	-3	0
Direkt mit dem Eigen- kapital verrechnete Ergebnisse		0	0	0	0	3	3	-3	0
Periodenergebnis		0	0	0	0	97	97	-21	76
Gesamtergebnis		0	0	0	0	100	100	-24	76
Gezahlte Dividende		0	0	0	0	-945	-945	0	-945
Erstkonsolidierung									
Tochterunternehmen		0	0	0	0	0	0	7	7
Änderung Minderheitsbeteiligung		0	7	0	0	0	7	21	28
Änderung auf Grund von Mitarbeiteroptions- programmen		0	47	19	0	0	66	0	66
Stand 31. Dez. 2006	3.1.	9.465	11.801	-98	118	-278	21.008	49	21.057

consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the first nine months of the fiscal year 2006/2007

Attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company									
in EUR tsd	Note	Share capital	Capital reserves	Own shares	Adjustment item for currency conversions	Retained earnings	Total	Minority interest	Total equity
Balance at 31 March 2005		9,465	11,609	-180	151	70	21,115	-2	21,113
Currency translation differences		0	0	0	-3	0	-3	0	-3
Net income recognised directly in equity		0	0	0	-3	0	-3	0	-3
Result for the period		0	0	0	0	1,036	1,036	-14	1,022
Total result		0	0	0	-3	1,036	1,033	-14	1,019
Dividend resolution		0	0	0	0	-1,420	-1,420	0	-1,420
First consolidation of subsidiaries		0	0	0	0	0	0	17	17
Changes due to employee options model		0	114	51	0	0	165	0	165
Balance at 31 Dec 2005	3.1.	9,465	11,723	-129	148	-314	20,893	1	20,894

Attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company									
in EUR tsd	Note	Share capital	Capital reserves	Own shares	Adjustment item for currency conversions	Retained earnings	Total	Minority interest	Total equity
Balance at 31 March 2006		9,465	11,747	-117	118	567	21,780	45	21,825
Currency translation differences		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Other changes		0	0	0	0	3	3	-3	0
Net income recognised directly in equity		0	0	0	0	3	3	-3	0
Result for the period		0	0	0	0	97	97	-21	76
Total result		0	0	0	0	100	100	-24	76
Dividend resolution		0	0	0	0	-945	-945	0	-945
First consolidation of subsidiaries		0	0	0	0	0	0	7	7
Change minority interest		0	7	0	0	0	7	21	28
Changes due to employee options model		0	47	19	0	0	66	0	66
Balance at 31 Dec 2006	3.1.	9,465	11,801	-98	118	-278	21,008	49	21,057

anhang zum konzernzwischenabschluss zum 31. dezember 2006

1. Grundlegende Informationen

Fabasoft ist ein Hersteller von Standardsoftware für Electronic Government und Content Governance. Das Unternehmen betreut über Tochterunternehmen vor Ort vorwiegend Großkunden in Österreich, Deutschland, der Schweiz, Großbritannien, der Slowakei, Italien und der USA.

Sitz der Muttergesellschaft ist Honauerstraße 4, 4020 Linz, Österreich.

Die Aktien der Gesellschaft notieren im Prime Standard der Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse (WKN 922985).

Der Konzernabschluss ist in tausend Euro (TEUR) aufgestellt, die Angaben im Anhang erfolgen ebenfalls in TEUR.

Der Berichtszeitraum des Konzernzwischenabschlusses umfasst den Zeitraum vom 1. April 2006 bis 31. Dezember 2006.

2. Bilanzierungs- und Bewertungsgrundsätze

2.1. Grundlagen der Abschlusserstellung

Der Konzernzwischenabschluss zum 31. Dezember 2006 wurde in Übereinstimmung mit dem International Accounting Standard 34 (IAS 34) aufgestellt.

Berichtswährung ist der Euro. Der Konzernzwischenabschluss wurde nach dem historischen Anschaffungskostenprinzip aufgestellt, mit der Ausnahme von weiterveräußerbaren Wertpapieren, die mit dem Zeitwert zum Zwischenbilanzstichtag bewertet werden.

Die Aufstellung des Konzernzwischenabschlusses in Übereinstimmung mit den allgemein anerkannten Bilanzierungs- und Bewertungsmethoden verlangt die Anwendung von Schätzungen und Annahmen, die die Höhe und den Ausweis der bilanzierten Vermögenswerte und Schulden sowie die offengelegten Eventualvermögenswerte und -verbindlichkeiten am Zwischenbilanzstichtag sowie die bilanzierten Erträge und Aufwendungen während der Berichtsperiode beeinflussen. Obwohl diese Schätzungen nach bestem Wissen auf den laufenden Transaktionen basieren, können die tatsächlichen Werte letztendlich von diesen Schätzungen abweichen.

Bei der Erstellung des Zwischenabschlusses wurden dieselben Bilanzierungs- und Bewertungsmethoden angewendet wie für den letzten vorliegenden Konzernabschluss zum 31. März 2006.

2.2. Konsolidierung

Die in den Konzernabschluss einbezogenen Zwischenabschlüsse der Tochterunternehmen wurden auf den einheitlichen Konzernzwischenabschlussstichtag 31. Dezember 2006 sowie nach IFRS, wie sie in der EU anzuwenden sind, aufgestellt.

Tochterunternehmen sind alle Unternehmen, bei denen der Konzern die Kontrolle über die Finanz- und Geschäftspolitik innehat, was regelmäßig von einem Stimmrechtsanteil von mehr als 50 % begleitet wird.

Die erstmalige Einbeziehung eines Tochterunternehmens erfolgt grundsätzlich zu dem Zeitpunkt, an dem die Kontrolle über das Vermögen und die Geschäfte dieser Gesellschaft tatsächlich an das jeweilige Mutterunternehmen übertragen wurden.

Sämtliche Konzerngesellschaften werden im Rahmen der Vollkonsolidierung in den Konzernzwischenabschluss miteinbezogen.

notes to the consolidated interim financial statements as at 31 december 2006

1. Company Details

Fabasoft is a leading manufacturer of standard software for electronic government and content governance. Via its subsidiaries, the company primarily serves large key accounts in Austria, Germany, Switzerland, Great Britain, Slovakia, Italy and the US.

The parent company is located at Honauerstrasse 4, 4020 Linz, Austria.

Company shares have been quoted in Prime Standard at the Frankfurt Stock Exchange (WKN 922985).

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in thousands of Euros (EUR tsd), as are entries in the notes.

The reported period for the interim financial statements is from 1 April 2006 to 31 December 2006.

2. Accounting Policies

2.1. Basis of Preparation

The consolidated interim financial statements dated 31 December 2006 were drawn up in compliance with the International Financial Reporting Standard 34 (IAS 34). The reporting currency is the Euro.

The consolidated interim financial statements were drawn up according to the historical cost principle, with the exception of resellable securities which have been evaluated according to their market value on the interim balance sheet date.

The consolidated interim financial statements were drawn up in agreement with generally recognised accounting policies which require the use of estimates and assumptions. These estimates and assumptions influence the amount and return on assets and liabilities shown in the balance sheet, the disclosed contingent assets and liabilities on the interim balance sheet date as well as the income and expenditures shown on the balance sheet for the period under consideration. Although these estimates are calculated to the best knowledge based on current transactions, actual values may deviate from these estimates.

In the process of drawing up these interim financial statements, we have consistently applied the same accounting and valuation methods as for the previous consolidated accounts for 31 March 2006.

2.2. Consolidation

The interim financial statements of subsidiaries included in the consolidated interim financial statements were drawn up Group-wide on 31 December 2006 and in accordance with IFRS, as applicable in the EU.

Subsidiaries include all companies for which the Group retains control over financial and operating policies. This is generally accompanied by a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights.

In principle, the first consolidation of a subsidiary occurs at the point when control over the assets and operations of this company actually passes to the relevant parent company.

All companies of the Group appear fully consolidated in the consolidated interim financial statements.

anhang zum konzernzwischenabschluss zum 31. dezember 2006

2.2.1. Konsolidierungskreis

Die Festlegung des Konsolidierungskreises erfolgt nach den Grundsätzen des IAS 27.

Konzernfremde Anteile von Minderheitengeschaftern werden als gesonderter Posten innerhalb des Eigenkapitals ausgewiesen.

Zum Zwischenbilanzstichtag 31. Dezember 2006 sind neben der Fabasoft AG als Mutterunternehmen folgende Gesellschaften in den Konzernabschluss im Rahmen der Vollkonsolidierung einbezogen:

Unternehmen	Sitz	unmittelbarer Anteil in %
Fabasoft R&D Software GmbH	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabasoft R&D Software GmbH & Co KG	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabasoft AT Software GmbH	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabasoft AT Software GmbH & Co KG	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabasoft Intl. Software GmbH	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabasoft Intl. Software GmbH & Co KG	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabalabs Software GmbH	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Mindbreeze Software GmbH	Linz/Österreich	55,00
Fabasoft Institute of Technology GmbH	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabasoft International Services GmbH	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabasoft D Software GmbH	Frankfurt/Deutschland	100,00
Arbeitsgemeinschaft Fabasoft	Frankfurt/Deutschland	100,00
Fabasoft CH Software AG	Bern/Schweiz	99,90*
Fabasoft Limited	Bristol/Großbritannien	100,00
Fabasoft Slovakia s.r.o.	Bratislava/Slowakei	78,87
Fabasoft Privatstiftung	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabasoft AB	Malmö/Schweden	100,00
Fabasoft Italia S.r.l.	Rom/Italien	100,00
Fabasoft Romania S.R.L.	Bukarest/Rumänien	80,00
Fabasoft Corp.	Boston/USA	100,00

* Ein 0,1 % Anteil wird aus lokalen gesetzlichen Gründen von Luka Müller-Studer, Rechtsanwalt in Zug (Schweiz), gehalten. Aus Vereinfachungsgründen und wegen Unwesentlichkeit wurde die Gesellschaft zu 100 % konsolidiert.

2.2.2. Änderungen im Konsolidierungskreis

Mit Beschluss vom 22. Dezember 2006 haben die Gesellschafter der Mindbreeze Software GmbH einer Kapitalerhöhung um 35.000 Euro zugestimmt. Die Fabasoft AG hält nunmehr 55 % des Stammkapitals und der Stimmrechte des Unternehmens.

Am 6. November 2006 gründete die Fabasoft International Services GmbH die Fabasoft Corp. in Boston/USA. Die Fabasoft International Services GmbH hält 100 % des Stammkapitals und der Stimmrechte des Unternehmens.

Am 25. Juli 2006 gründete die Fabasoft AG die Fabasoft Italia S.r.l.. Die Fabasoft AG hält 100 % des Stammkapitals und der Stimmrechte des Unternehmens.

Am 11. Juli 2006 gründete die Fabasoft AG gemeinsam mit der Fabasoft International Services GmbH, der Fabasoft Intl. Software GmbH & Co KG und zwei weiteren Gesellschaftern die Fabasoft Romania S.R.L.. Die Fabasoft AG hält unmittelbar 79,80 %, die Fabasoft International Services GmbH 0,10 % und die Fabasoft Intl. Software GmbH & Co KG 0,10 % des Stammkapitals und der Stimmrechte des Unternehmens.

Mit Firmenbucheintragung vom 7. Juli 2006 hat die Fabasoft AG ihren 51 %-Anteil an der Mindbreeze Software GmbH auf 63,86 % erhöht.

notes to the consolidated interim financial statements as at 31 december 2006

2.2.1. Consolidation Scope

The scope of consolidation is determined according to the principles of IAS 27.

Minority interests held by minority equity holders outside of the Group are recorded as special items under equity.

As at the interim balance sheet date, 31 December 2006, the following companies in addition to Fabasoft AG, as the parent company, have been fully consolidated and are included in the consolidated financial statements.

Entities	Location of head offices	Direct share in %
Fabasoft R&D Software GmbH	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabasoft R&D Software GmbH & Co KG	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabasoft AT Software GmbH	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabasoft AT Software GmbH & Co KG	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabasoft Intl. Software GmbH	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabasoft Intl. Software GmbH & Co KG	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabalabs Software GmbH	Linz/Austria	100.00
Mindbreeze Software GmbH	Linz/Austria	55.00
Fabasoft Institute of Technology GmbH	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabasoft International Services GmbH	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabasoft D Software GmbH	Frankfurt/Germany	100.00
Arbeitsgemeinschaft Fabasoft	Frankfurt/Germany	100.00
Fabasoft CH Software AG	Bern/Switzerland	99.90*
Fabasoft Limited	Bristol/Great Britain	100.00
Fabasoft Slovakia s.r.o.	Bratislava/Slovakia	78.87
Fabasoft Privatstiftung	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabasoft AB	Malmö/Sweden	100.00
Fabasoft Italia S.r.l.	Rome/Italy	100.00
Fabasoft Romania S.R.L.	Bucharest/Romania	80.00
Fabasoft Corp.	Boston/USA	100.00

* For local legal reasons a share of 0.1 % is retained by Luka Müller-Studer, lawyer in Zug, Switzerland. The company has been 100 % consolidated for the sake of simplification and due to immateriality.

2.2.2. Changes to the Scope of Consolidation

With resolution as from 22 December 2006 the partners of Mindbreeze Software GmbH agreed to a increase in capital stock by the amount of 35,000 Euro. Fabasoft AG holds from now on 55 % of the stock capital and die voting rights.

On 6 November 2006 Fabasoft International Services GmbH founded Fabasoft Corp., Boston/USA. Fabasoft International Services GmbH holds 100 % of the stock capital and the voting rights.

On 25 July 2006 Fabasoft AG founded Fabasoft Italia S.r.l.. Fabasoft AG holds 100 % of the stock capital and the voting rights.

On 11 July 2006 Fabasoft AG, together with Fabasoft International Services GmbH, Fabasoft Intl. Software GmbH & Co KG and two further managing partners, founded Fabasoft Romania S.R.L.. Fabasoft AG now holds 79.80 %, Fabasoft International Services GmbH 0.10 % and Fabasoft Intl. Software GmbH & Co KG 0.10 % of the stock capital and the voting rights.

With the commercial register entry from 7 July 2006, Fabasoft AG has increased its 51 % share of the equity capital on the Mindbreeze Software GmbH to 63.86 %.

anhang zum konzernzwischenabschluss zum 31. dezember 2006

2.2.3. Konsolidierungsmethoden

Die Kapitalkonsolidierung gemäß der Erwerbsmethode erfolgte für Akquisitionen bis 31. März 2004 nach den Bestimmungen des IAS 22 (revised 1998). Dabei wurden die Anschaffungskosten der Anteile an den einbezogenen Unternehmen zuzüglich der dem Erwerb direkt zurechenbaren Kosten mit dem jeweils anteiligen Reinvermögen, basierend auf den Zeitwerten der übernommenen Vermögensgegenstände und Schulden dieser Unternehmen zum Zeitpunkt des Erwerbes bzw. des Überganges der Kontrollmacht, verrechnet. Die positive Differenz zwischen dem Buchwert der Beteiligungen an den Tochtergesellschaften und dem entsprechend ausgewiesenen Eigenkapital wurde als Firmenwert unter den immateriellen Vermögenswerten ausgewiesen und gleichmäßig über die geschätzte wirtschaftliche Nutzungsdauer abgeschrieben.

Mit 31. März 2004 hat der IASB den IFRS 3 veröffentlicht. Der Firmenwert wird einmal jährlich auf das Vorhandensein einer Wertminderung überprüft bzw. sofort, wenn geänderte Umstände oder Ereignisse darauf hinweisen, dass der aktuelle Buchwert zu hoch angesetzt ist.

Alle Forderungen und Verbindlichkeiten, Aufwendungen und Erträge aus der Verrechnung zwischen Unternehmen des Konsolidierungskreises werden eliminiert. Zwischenergebnisse aus konzerninternen Lieferungen werden ebenfalls ausgeschieden, soweit sie nicht von untergeordneter Bedeutung sind.

Die Bilanzierungs- und Bewertungsmethoden von Tochtergesellschaften wurden, sofern notwendig, geändert, um eine konzerneinheitliche Bilanzierung zu gewährleisten.

2.2.4. Währungsumrechnung

Die Zwischenabschlüsse in fremder Währung wurden zu den jeweiligen Mittelkursen umgerechnet. Dabei kamen bei den Posten der Bilanz die Kurse zum Zwischenbilanzstichtag, bei den Posten der Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung die Durchschnittskurse des Berichtszeitraumes zur Anwendung. Differenzen dieser Währungsumrechnungen werden erfolgsneutral im Eigenkapital verrechnet. Kursdifferenzen aus der Umrechnung von Transaktionen und Bilanzposten in fremden Währungen werden zu den im Transaktionszeitpunkt bzw. Bewertungszeitpunkt gültigen Kursen erfolgswirksam erfasst.

notes to the consolidated interim financial statements as at 31 december 2006

2.2.3. Consolidation Methods

Capital was consolidated according to the purchase method and IAS 22 (revised 1998) for acquisitions up to 31 March 2004. According to this method, the cost of shares in the consolidated entities and the costs directly attributable to the acquisition are offset against the net assets, based on the fair value of the acquired assets and liabilities of these entities at the time of acquisition or of transfer of the supervisory powers. The positive difference between the net book amount of the investments in the subsidiaries and declared equity was recorded as goodwill under intangible assets and depreciated over the estimated useful life.

The IASB published IFRS 3 on 31 March 2004. Goodwill is inspected for impairment each year or immediately if circumstances or events indicate that the current net book amount is set too high.

All accounts receivable and payable, expenditure and earnings resulting from offsetting between the entities in the consolidation scope are eliminated. Interim results from inter-company trade are also eliminated, where they are not of minor importance.

The accounting and valuation principles of subsidiaries were amended where necessary to ensure standard, Group-wide accounting.

2.2.4. Foreign Currency Translation

Interim financial statements in foreign currencies have been translated at the average relevant exchange rate. According to this method, the items on the interim balance sheet were translated at the exchange rates valid on the interim balance sheet date, whereas the items on the income statement were translated at the average exchange rate for the reported period. Differences between these foreign currency translations are offset in equity without affecting the operating result. Exchange difference which may occur when converting transactions and accounting items into foreign currencies are calculated using the valid exchange rate at the time of the transaction or valuation.

anhang zum konzernzwischenabschluss zum 31. dezember 2006

3. Erläuterungen zur Bilanz

3.1. Eigenkapital

Zum Stichtag 31. Dezember 2006 beträgt das Grundkapital der Gesellschaft TEUR 9.465. Es setzt sich aus 9.464.600 Stückaktien (Vorjahr 9.464.600) zum Nennbetrag von EUR 1,00 je Aktie zusammen.

Die Kapitalrücklage iHv TEUR 11.801 setzt sich im Wesentlichen aus Agio zusammen.

Die zum 31. Dezember 2006 gehaltenen eigenen Aktien dienen ausschließlich der Bedienung von Mitarbeiteroptionen.

In der ordentlichen Hauptversammlung der Fabasoft AG am 27. Juni 2006 wurden unter anderem folgende Beschlüsse gefasst:

Für das Geschäftsjahr 2005/2006 wird eine Dividende in Höhe von EUR 0,10 pro Aktie ausgeschüttet.

Der Vorstand wird für die Dauer von 18 Monaten ermächtigt, mit Zustimmung des Aufsichtsrates für die Gesellschaft eigene Aktien gemäß den Bestimmungen des § 65 Abs 1 Z 4 und 8 AktG bis zu einem maximalen Anteil von 10 % des Grundkapitals der Gesellschaft, wobei der Gegenwert je Aktie den am Handelstag durch die Eröffnungsauktion ermittelten Kurs im Xetra-Handel der Deutschen Börse AG um nicht mehr als 10 % über- oder unterschreiten darf, zu erwerben.

4. Kapitalflussrechnung

Die Kapitalflussrechnung wurde nach der indirekten Methode erstellt. Aus ihr ist die Veränderung der liquiden Mittel im Konzern im Laufe des Berichtsjahres durch Mittelzu- und -abflüsse ersichtlich.

Innerhalb der Kapitalflussrechnung wird zwischen Zahlungsströmen aus laufender Geschäftstätigkeit, Investitionstätigkeit und Finanzierungstätigkeit unterschieden.

5. Segmentberichterstattung

5.1. Primäres Berichtsformat – Geografische Segmente

Das primäre Berichtsformat des Konzerns ist nach Regionen basierend auf dem Standort der Vermögenswerte aufgebaut.

in TEUR	Umsatz		Betriebsergebnis		Vermögen	
	31.12.2006	31.12.2005	31.12.2006	31.12.2005	31.12.2006	31.12.2005
Österreich	15.961	19.210	39	1.218	46.235	39.137
Übrige EU	5.243	5.311	-756	-894	8.157	5.838
Sonstige Länder	2.559	3.053	471	682	4.030	5.203
Konsolidierung	-7.681	-9.765	87	3	-28.307	-19.289
	16.082	17.809	-159	1.009	30.115	30.889

in TEUR	Schulden		Investitionen		Aufwand für planmäßige Abschreibungen	
	31.12.2006	31.12.2005	31.12.2006	31.12.2005	31.12.2006	31.12.2005
Österreich	19.627	12.333	1.153	1.198	1.373	1.483
Übrige EU	7.499	5.558	234	145	54	36
Sonstige Länder	1.902	3.474	3	50	8	8
Konsolidierung	-19.970	-11.370	-2	0	0	0
	9.058	9.995	1.388	1.393	1.435	1.527

notes to the consolidated interim financial statements as at 31 december 2006

3. Notes to the Balance Sheet

3.1. Equity

As at 31 December 2006, the company's share capital was EUR 9,465 tsd. It is comprised of 9,464,600 individual shares (previous year: 9,464,600) at a nominal value of EUR 1.00 per share.

Capital reserves in the order of EUR 11.801 tsd consist primarily of premiums.

The Group's own shares held on 31 December 2006 are solely for the service of employee option models.

The following resolutions, among others, were made at the Fabasoft AG annual general meeting on 27 June 2006:

A dividend of EUR 0.10 per share shall be paid out for the fiscal year 2005/2006.

The managing board is entitled with authorisation from the supervisory board to purchase own shares for the company in accordance with § 65 Section 1 No. 4 and 8 of the Austrian Companies Act over a period of 18 months up to a maximum holding of 10 per cent of the total share capital of the company, whereby the equivalent of each share may not exceed or undercut the price determined in the opening auction of Xetra trading at the Deutsche Börse AG on the day of trading by more than 10 %.

4. Cash Flow Statement

The cash flow statement has been drawn up according to the indirect method. It shows the change in cash and cash equivalents for the Group during the reporting year through the inflow and outflow of funds.

On the cash flow statement, a differentiation is made between payment flows from current business, investment and financing activities.

5. Segment Reporting

5.1. Primary Reporting Format – Geographical Segments

The Group's primary reporting format is structured according to geographical segments in terms of the location of the assets.

in EUR tsd	Sales revenue		Operating result		Assets	
	31/12/2006	31/12/2005	31/12/2006	31/12/2005	31/12/2006	31/12/2005
Austria	15,961	19,210	39	1,218	46,235	39,137
Other EU countries	5,243	5,311	-756	-894	8,157	5,838
Other countries	2,559	3,053	471	692	4,030	5,203
Consolidation	-7,681	-9,765	87	3	-28,307	-19,289
	16,082	17,809	-159	1,009	30,115	30,889

in EUR tsd	Liabilities		Investments		Depreciation and amortisation expenses	
	31/12/2006	31/12/2005	31/12/2006	31/12/2005	31/12/2006	31/12/2005
Austria	19,627	12,333	1,153	1,198	1,373	1,483
Other EU countries	7,499	5,558	234	145	54	36
Other countries	1,902	3,474	3	50	8	8
Consolidation	-19,970	-11,370	-2	0	0	0
	9,058	9,995	1,388	1,393	1,435	1,527

anhang zum konzernzwischenabschluss zum 31. dezember 2006

6. Sonstige Angaben

6.1. Mitarbeiteroptionen

Optionenmodell	Zuteilungszeitpunkt	Ausübungskurs	Anzahl der Optionen
IV	20.12.2001	EUR 1,25	149.000
V	22.12.2003	EUR 2,00	148.500

Veränderungen im Bestand der ausstehenden Optionsrechte:

Optionenmodell IV	April-Dez.'06	April-Dez.'05	Optionenmodell V	April-Dez.'06	April-Dez.'05
Zum 1. April	0	21.650	Zum 1. April	69.200	121.200
Ausgegeben	0	0	Ausgegeben	0	0
Verfallen	0	-5.800	Verfallen	-4.000	-3.600
Ausgeübt	0	-15.850	Ausgeübt	-18.400	-35.200
Zum 31. Dezember	0	0	Zum 31. Dezember	46.800	82.400

Im Berichtszeitraum ist ein Personalaufwand für Mitarbeiteroptionen iHv TEUR 17 (Vorjahr TEUR 52) berücksichtigt. Die Buchung erfolgte gegen die Kapitalrücklage.

6.2. Angaben über nahestehende Personen und Arbeitnehmer/-innen

6.2.1. Durchschnittliche Anzahl der Arbeitnehmer/-innen

	April – Dezember 2006	April – Dezember 2005
Angestellte	220	232

6.2.2. Vorstände der Fabasoft AG

Dipl.-Ing. Helmut Fallmann, Linz; Leopold Bauernfeind, St. Peter in der Au

6.2.3. Aufsichtsräte der Fabasoft AG

Dr. Rainer Rustemeyer, Pregarten (Aufsichtsratsvorsitzender)

Dr. Friedrich Roithmayr, Linz

Dr. Alexander Luschin, Wien

Prof. Dr. Heinrich Neisser, Wien

notes to the consolidated interim financial statements as at 31 december 2006

6. Other Expenditure

6.1. Employee Options

Options model	Allocation point	Executive price	Number of options
IV	20/12/2001	EUR 1.25	149,000
V	22/12/2003	EUR 2.00	148,500

Changes in stock of subscribed share options:

Options model IV	April-Dec '06	April-Dec '05	Options model V	April-Dec '06	April-Dec '05
As at 1 April	0	21,650	As at 1 April	69,200	121,200
Granted	0	0	Granted	0	0
Lapsed	0	-5,800	Lapsed	-4,000	3,600
Exercised	0	-15,850	Exercised	-18,400	-35,200
As at 31 December	0	0	As at 31 December	46,800	82,400

Employee benefits expenses for employee options amounting to EUR 17 tsd (previous year EUR 52 tsd) have been taken into account in the period under review. These were booked against the capital reserve.

6.2. Details of Affiliated Persons and Employees

6.2.1. Average Number of Employees

	April – December 2006	April – December 2005
Fixed employees	220	232

6.2.2. Managing Board of Fabasoft AG

Dipl.-Ing. Helmut Fallmann, Linz; Leopold Bauernfeind, St. Peter in der Au

6.2.3. Supervisory Board of Fabasoft AG

Dr. Rainer Rustemeyer, Pregarten (Chairman of the Supervisory Board)

Dr. Friedrich Roithmayr, Linz

Dr. Alexander Luschin, Vienna

Prof. Dr. Heinrich Neisser, Vienna

anhang zum konzernzwischenabschluss zum 31. dezember 2006

6.2.4. Aktienbesitz der Organe

Anzahl der Aktien oder Rechte auf den Bezug solcher Aktien, die von einzelnen Organmitgliedern zum Zwischenbilanzstichtag selbst gehalten werden:

	Anzahl der		Anzahl der	
	Aktien	Bezugsrechte	Aktien	Bezugsrechte
	per 31. Dezember 2006		per 31. Dezember 2005	
Leopold Bauernfeind	0	3.900	0	3.900
Dipl.-Ing. Helmut Fallmann	0	3.900	0	3.900
Dr. Rainer Rustemeyer	2.700	0	2.700	0
	2.700	7.800	2.700	7.800

Die übrigen Aufsichtsratsmitglieder besitzen keine Aktien und Bezugsrechte.

6.3. Ereignisse nach dem Zwischenbilanzstichtag

Nach dem 31. Dezember 2006 traten keine für den vorliegenden Konzernzwischenabschluss wesentlichen Ereignisse ein.

Linz, am 6. Februar 2007

Dipl.-Ing. Helmut Fallmann e.h.

Leopold Bauernfeind e.h.

Der Vorstand der Fabasoft AG

notes to the consolidated interim financial statements as at 31 december 2006

6.2.4. Shareholders in the Executive Body

The number of shares or share purchase rights held by individual executive members on the interim balance sheet date was:

	Number of		Number of	
	Shares	Share purchase rights	Shares	Share purchase rights
	as at 31 December 2006		as at 31 December 2005	
Leopold Bauernfeind	0	3,900	0	3,900
Dipl.-Ing. Helmut Fallmann	0	3,900	0	3,900
Dr. Rainer Rustemeyer	2,700	0	2,700	0
	2,700	7,800	2,700	7,800

The remaining members of the Supervisory Board have no shares or share purchase rights.

6.3. Events after the Interim Balance Sheet Date

No significant events for these consolidated interim financial statements occurred after 31 December 2006.

Linz, 6 February 2007

Dipl.-Ing. Helmut Fallmann

Leopold Bauernfeind

Managing Board Fabasoft AG

bericht über die prüferische durchsicht

An den Vorstand und den Aufsichtsrat der Fabasoft AG

Wie haben den beigefügten Konzernzwischenabschluss zum 31. Dezember 2006 der Fabasoft AG, Linz, prüferisch durchgesehen. Für diesen Konzernzwischenabschluss ist der Vorstand der Gesellschaft verantwortlich. Unsere Aufgabe ist es, auf Grundlage unserer prüferischen Durchsicht einen Bericht hierüber zu erstatten. Unsere Verantwortlichkeit und Haftung für nachgewiesene Vermögensschäden aufgrund einer fahrlässigen Pflichtverletzung bei der Durchführung unserer Arbeiten wird analog zu § 275 Abs. 2 in Verbindung mit § 906 Abs. 6 HGB (Haftungsregelung bei der Prüfung einer kleinen oder mittelgroßen Gesellschaft) mit 2 Millionen Euro begrenzt. Die mit dem Auftraggeber vereinbarte und hier offen gelegte Beschränkung unserer Haftung gilt auch gegenüber jedem Dritten, der im Vertrauen auf unseren Bericht Handlungen setzt oder unterlässt.

Wir haben die prüferische Durchsicht nach berufsüblichen Grundsätzen und in Übereinstimmung mit dem vom International Accounting and Assurance Standards Board (IAASB) der International Federation of Accountants (IFAC) herausgegebenen International Standard on Review Engagements (ISRE) 2410 „Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity“ (prüferische Durchsicht von Zwischeninformation durch den Abschlussprüfer der Gesellschaft) durchgeführt. Nach diesen Grundsätzen sind wir verpflichtet, die prüferische Durchsicht in einer Weise zu planen und durchzuführen, dass eine mittelhohe Sicherheit („moderate assurance“) erreicht wird, ob der Konzernzwischenabschluss frei von wesentlichen falschen Aussagen ist. Eine prüferische Durchsicht beschränkt sich in erster Linie auf die Befragung von Mitarbeitern der Gesellschaft und analytische Prüfungshandlungen in Bezug auf finanzielle Daten und bietet deshalb weniger Sicherheit als eine Abschlussprüfung. Wir haben keine Prüfung im Sinne einer Abschlussprüfung durchgeführt und erteilen daher keinen Bestätigungsvermerk.

Bei der Durchführung unserer prüferischen Durchsicht sind wir nicht auf Tatsachen gestoßen, die uns zu der Annahme veranlassen, dass der beigefügte Konzernzwischenabschluss kein in allen wesentlichen Belangen möglichst getreues Bild der Vermögens-, Finanz- und Ertragslage in Übereinstimmung mit den von der Europäischen Union angenommenen internationalen Rechnungslegungsgrundsätzen (International Financial Reporting Standards) vermittelt.

Wien, den 6. Februar 2007

PwC PricewaterhouseCoopers GmbH
Wirtschaftsprüfungs- und Steuerberatungsgesellschaft

Mag. Karl Hofbauer
Wirtschaftsprüfer

report on the auditors' review

To the Managing and Supervisory Board of Fabasoft AG

We have reviewed the interim consolidated financial statements of Fabasoft AG, Linz, as at 31 December 2006. The Managing Board of the company is responsible for preparing these consolidated financial statements. Our task is to issue a report on these consolidated financial statements on the basis of our review. Analogous to § 275 Para. 2 and in combination with § 906 Para. 6 of the Austrian Commercial Code (Regulation of Liability during the Auditing of Small and Medium-Sized Enterprises), our responsibility and liability for proven damages derived from the gross negligence of our obligations during the completion of our assignment is limited to EUR 2 million. The limitation of our liability agreed with the client and published here also applies to third parties who undertake or refrain from activities on the basis of trust in our report.

We conducted our review in line with the standard auditing principles prevailing and the International Standard on Review Engagements (ISRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the International Accounting and Assurance Standards Board (IAASB) of the International Federation of Accountants (IFAC). These standards require that the review be planned and conducted in such a manner as to ensure moderate assurance that the consolidated financial statements are free from any material misstatements. An auditors' review is restricted primarily to interviews with company employees and analytical plausibility tests relating to financial data and therefore offers less certainty than an audit. As a full audit has not been conducted we have not issued an audit opinion.

Our review did not reveal any facts that would lead us to assume that the consolidated financial statements do not provide a true and fair picture of the actual assets, financial and earnings situation of the company in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards accepted by the European Union.

Vienna, 6 February 2007

PwC PricewaterhouseCoopers GmbH
Wirtschaftsprüfungs- und Steuerberatungsgesellschaft

Mag. Karl Hofbauer
Auditor

Impressum:

Herausgeber und für den Inhalt verantwortlich: Fabasoft AG, A-4020 Linz. Copyright © Fabasoft, 2007. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Alle verwendeten Hard- und Softwarenamen sind Handelsnamen und/oder Marken der jeweiligen Hersteller. Microsoft, Windows und das Windows Logo sind registrierte Handelsmarken der Microsoft Corporation in den Vereinigten Staaten und/oder anderen Ländern.

Zukunftsbezogene Aussagen:

Dieser Geschäftsbericht enthält Angaben, die sich auf die zukünftige Entwicklung beziehen. Diese Aussagen stellen Einschätzungen dar, die auf Basis der derzeit zur Verfügung stehenden Informationen getroffen wurden. Sollten die den Aussagen zugrunde gelegten Annahmen nicht eintreffen oder Risiken – wie beispielsweise auch im Emissionsprospekt angesprochen – eintreten, so können die tatsächlichen Ergebnisse von den zurzeit erwarteten Ergebnissen abweichen.

Imprint:

Publisher responsible for the contents: Fabasoft AG, A-4020 Linz, Austria. Copyright © Fabasoft, 2007. All rights reserved. All hardware and software names used are the trade names and/or brands of the respective manufacturers. Microsoft, Windows, and the Windows Logo are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.

Future-related statements:

This annual report contains data which relate to future developments. These statements are assumptions which have been made on the basis of the information available at present. If these assumptions on which the statements have been based do not prove true or if risks – such as those mentioned for example in the issuing prospectus – occur, the real results may deviate from the results expected at present.

Fabasoft AG

Honauerstraße 4
A-4020 Linz
Tel.: +43 732 606162-0
Fax: +43 732 606162-609

AUSTRIA

Fabasoft AT Software GmbH & Co KG

Honauerstraße 4
A-4020 Linz
Tel.: +43 732 606162-0
Fax: +43 732 606162-609

Fabasoft Intl. Software GmbH & Co KG

Honauerstraße 4
A-4020 Linz
Tel.: +43 732 606162-0
Fax: +43 732 606162-609

GERMANY

Fabasoft D Software GmbH

Hanauer Landstraße 135-137
D-60314 Frankfurt/Main
Tel.: +49 69 48000360-0
Fax: +49 69 48000360-9

ITALY

Fabasoft Italia S.r.l.

Viale Luca Gaurico 9/11
I-00143 Rom
Tel.: +39 09 5483 2275
Fax: +39 09 5483 4026

UNITED STATES

Fabasoft Corporation

100 Cummings Center, Suite 324-J
Beverly, Massachusetts 01915, USA
Tel.: +1 978 922 4555
Fax: +1 978 922 4544

SLOVAKIA

Fabasoft Slovakia s.r.o.

Panenská 24
SK-811 03 Bratislava
Tel.: +421 2 5464 1857
Fax: +421 2 5443 0230

SWITZERLAND

Fabasoft CH Software AG

Bollwerk 15
CH-3011 Bern
Tel.: +41 31 3100630
Fax: +41 31 3100649

UNITED KINGDOM

Fabasoft Ltd.

Prince House, 49-51 Prince Street
Bristol BS1 4PS, United Kingdom
Tel.: +44 117 923 0100
Fax: +44 117 922 5216